% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport

To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member)

Date: Friday, 6 December 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The King Richard Il Room (GO49) - West Offices
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00 pm on
Tuesday 10 December 2019.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 5 December
20109.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November
20109.

3. Public Participation

www.york.gov.uk



At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered
to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on
Thursday 5 December 2019. Members of the public can speak on
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film,
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the
Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in
advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It can
be viewed at

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol for webcasting
filming and recording of council meetings 20160809

Consideration of representations in objection  (Pages 7 - 30)
and support to an advertised proposal for

pedestrian refuge and waiting restrictions on

Bishopthorpe Road

The Executive Member will consider a report on the representations
received to the recently advertised proposal for waiting restrictions on
Bishopthorpe Road (as detailed in Annex A) for the purpose of
improving a pedestrian refuge crossing and tackling obstruction and
safety issues caused by parked vehicles.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809

Consideration of representations received to an  (Pages 31 - 50)
advertised proposal for waiting restrictions on

Albemarle Road, Philadelphia Terrace and

Ovington Terrace

The Executive Member will consider a report on objections received to
an advertised proposal to introduce waiting restrictions on Albemarle
Road and Philadelphia Terrace to facilitate a requirement within the
planning decision for the Multi User Games Area (MUGA) at Millthorpe
School (notice of proposals and plans included as Annex A).

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name — Michelle Bennett

Telephone — 01904 551573

E-mail — michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak;

Business of the meeting;

Any special arrangements;

Copies of reports and;

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMBASMNERSIRMEESR (cantonese)
W2 B2 AT ISR SIET (R (A0S AT | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wilasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T e (Ura)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport

Date 21 November 2019

Present Councillors D'Agorne

38. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.
He confirmed he had none.

39. Minutes

The Executive Member requested that the following sentence
be removed at minute 31, on The Groves Area Experimental
Traffic Regulation Order item, regarding the diagonal closes, the
sentence: ‘This would then be reviewed at this Decision
Session’. He clarified that there was no need for this concern to
come back to the Decision Session.

Resolved: Subject to the above amendment, that the minutes
of the Decision Session of the Executive Member for
Transport and Planning held on 24 October be
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a
correct record.

40.  Public Participation

It was r
[...]
ake the 40mph
speed limit order permanent and investigate minor
improvements to the 30mph limit.



Page 6

Reason: The speed data supports the retention of the new
section of 40mph and the majority of comments from

consultees have also been in support of the new
limit.

Clir A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm].



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session -
Executive Member for Transport 6 December 2019

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment

Consideration of representations in objection and support to an
advertised proposal for pedestrian refuge and waiting restrictions on
Bishopthorpe Road

Summary

1. Consideration of the representations received to the recently advertised
proposal for waiting restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road (as detailed in
Annex A) for the purpose of improving a pedestrian refuge crossing and
tackling obstruction and safety issues caused by parked vehicles.

2. Recommendation (Option One)

Implement the proposal as advertised north of Campleshon Road
to facilitate the pedestrian refuge crossing point
Implement the proposal as advertised on the east side of the
carriageway to ease the ongoing obstruction issues (Annex B1/B2)
Take no further action on the proposals on the West side of
Bishopthorpe Road with the exception of:
a. No waiting at any time restrictions on the West Side of
Bishopthorpe Road at the junction with Campleshon Road.
b. Implement a parking bay on the West side to operate
Monday to Friday 7am to 7pm to with a 2 hour parking limit
to enable short term parking. (Detailed within Annex B1)
Implement additional restrictions on the west side of the
carriageway as shown in Annex B2 within a Resident Parking
scheme should one be implemented. If a Resident Parking
scheme is not implemented the area to be further investigated
within the Annual Review process.
Implement the Clearway as advertised between the racecourse
and Bishopthorpe Village

Reason: To respond to the views of residents and retain as much on



Page 8

street parking amenity as possible whilst enabling an improvement of
on-going obstruction and safety issues.

Background

The proposals for waiting restrictions were advertised following a
decision by the Executive Member for Transport & Planning on the 14"
March 2019 where it was resolved to:

(i) For the pedestrian refuge/crossing north of Campleshon Road:
Advertise a 20m extension to the existing no waiting at any time
restrictions and a small extension to the proposed build-out to
allow the crossing width to be increased by 0.8m be agreed.

(i) That the proposed change to the parking restriction extension and
clearway south of Campleshon Road be advertised and any
objections be considered at a future Executive Member Decision
Session.

(i) That officers be asked to prepare a report on a potential resident
parking scheme, specifically in relation to the impact of pavement
parking*, for consideration at a future Executive Member Decision
Session before a decision is made whether or not to advertise a
potential residents parking scheme for the area.

*pavement parking relates to a requested Resident parking scheme
north of Campleshon Road

Reason: To ensure that a joined up approach is taken to parking
provision and road safety in the area and to address concerns raised in
relation to the potential impact of pavement parking as a result of a
resident parking scheme.

Full background details to both proposals are detailed on the officer
report to the Executive Member on the 14" March. This is published on
the Council website.

North of Campleshon Road

Following requests and petitions for better pedestrian crossing facilities
in the area extensive consultation took place with residents and Ward
Councillors. The work undertaken concluded the priority for residents in
the area was for improvements to be made to the Campleshon Road
pedestrian crossing.



Page 9

The proposal adver
[...]
 proposal as advertised north of Campleshon Road
to facilitate the pedestrian refuge crossing point

Implement the proposal as advertised on the east side of the
carriageway to ease the ongoing obstruction issues (Annex B1/B2)
Take no further action on the proposals on the West side of
Bishopthorpe Road with the exception of:

e No waiting at any time restrictions on the West Side of
Bishopthorpe Road at the junction with Campleshon Road.
(Annex B1)

e Implement a parking bay on the West side to operate
Monday to Friday 7am to 7pm to with a 2 hour parking limit
to enable short term parking. (Annex B1)

Implement additional restrictions on the west side of the
carriageway as shown in Annex B2 within a Resident Parking
scheme should one be implemented. If a Resident Parking
scheme is not implemented the area to be further investigated
within the Annual Review process.

Implement the Clearway as advertised (Annex A)



17.

18.

Page 13

Reason: To respond to the views of residents and retain as much on
street parking amenity as possible whilst enabling an improvement of
on-going obstruction and safety issues.

Analysis

No specific objections were raised about the implementation of
restrictions to the north of Campleshon Road to facilitate the pedestrian
refuge improvements and the proposed Clearway to remove any
displacement parking further south onto the narrow sections.
Consequently, we are recommending both these parts of the proposals
are implemented as advertised.

Restrictions on the east side of the carriageway, as requested by the
majority of residents, will protect some sight lines at junctions and
private access points. The cycle route network to the south of the
properties will remain unprotected on the western side.

If restrictions on the East side of the carriageway are implemented, the
pressure for parking space will increase on the West. In response to
comments about maintaining an essential on-street parking amenity for
carers and visitors to vulnerable residents we are recommending an
enforceable 40m parking bay on the west side of the carriageway, Mon
— Fri 7am to 7pm with a 2 hour time limit. This will provide a short term
parking amenity for resident use.

Resident Parking

There are plans to consult the area to ascertain support for a Resident
Parking Scheme.
If a Resident Parking Scheme is introduced:
e The parking bay could be reassigned to the permit scheme
with the 2 hour parking for non-permit holders retained
e All other unrestricted carriageway would become permit
parking
e Itis expected the parking amenity to the south of the
properties would be surplus to requirements of permit
parking space

It is recommended the restrictions as detailed in Annex B(2) are
implemented if a Resident Parking scheme is taken forward.
If the level of support for permit parking is not sufficient to take forward a



19.

20.

21.

Page 14

scheme then the area is to be monitored and investigated as part of the
next annual review.

Restrictions for delayed implementation at the location identified will;
o further protect the cycle network and enable an extension to the
existing short length of on-street cycle path
e protect the entrance for any development on the east of
Bishopthorpe Road
It is expected that officers will be able to update the Executive Member
with a planned timescale for the proposed Resident parking consultation
at the decision session.

Option 2:
[. Implement the proposal as advertised

This is not the recommended option because the results of the recent
consultation have shown this would be detrimental to and not
acceptable to the adjacent residents.

Option 3

. Take no further action at this time and take forward all restrictions
as part of any planned resident parking scheme

This is not the recommended option because:

e The obstruction and congestion issues will remain unresolved for
approximately 12-18 months until the Resident Parking issue is
resolved. There is a consensus from residents tha
[...]
.gov.uk


mailto:highway.regulation@york.gov.uk

Page 29

jqﬂw

"_.f\, ..‘_

EEE rﬂﬁﬂ\r

._——-o

p

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

Existing No Waiting 24

(double yellow lines)

4

]

g —~
M =
o 3
NS%
T S =
o O
=
0.905%
QTS
Own o
ol

g

3

o 8
o =
o 5
S « £
QA <
~ i

s B £3

-~ 28

= a .

i

£8

2c

21168

gl 21+5
£ z
Yliw| 2|8
El|lg| =
MARR
Qaljlo]a

ot

V}

ishopthorpe Road B

7

£

‘o

CITY OF
COUNCIL

Y

#




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda ltem 5

Jj%‘ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Decision Session —
Executive Member for Transport 6" December 2019

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways & Environment

Consideration of representations received to an advertised proposal for
waiting restrictions on Albemarle Road, Philadelphia Terrace and
Ovington Terrace

Summary

1. Consideration of the objections received to an advertised proposal to
introduce waiting restrictions on Albemarle Road and Philadelphia
Terrace to facilitate a requirement within the planning decision for the
Multi User Games Area (MUGA) at Millthorpe School (notice of proposals
and plans included as Annex A)

Recommendation (Option One)

2. I. Take forward the proposal as advertised for implementation at a
later date
[I.  The implementation of restrictions on street to be deferred until the
development is completed and ready for community use (estimated
date of completion at this time is Summer 2020).
lll.  Accelerate the investigation and delivery of the Residents Parking
to meet the representations of the residents as early as possible.

Reason: The restrictions as proposed were identified within the planning
application process to ensure the safety of highway users due to the
anticipated increased traffic flows in the area when the MUGA is opened
for community use. (The MUGA can be used for school use without
implementation of the restrictions)

Background
3.  The proposals for waiting restrictions were made in response to condition

6 within planning cons
[...]

raised by residents include:

e ResPark will obviate the need for such restrictions



Page 33

e The council should have implemented a joined up approach/ and
take forward restrictions within the planned consultation for
Resident Parking.

e |f restrictions are enacted before a permit scheme it will make life
more difficult for residents (displaced parking will move further into
the residential areas), if we have to implement restrictions this
should only be done when Resident Parking is implemented

e One resident only objected to the passing places on Albemarle
Road as this would restrict resident to parking outside their own
driveways

e Proposed passing places will not prevent commercial and high
sided vehicles parking or improve sight lines for safe access onto
driveways

e Resident parking is the only option that will improve the parking
amenity, sight lines and benefit residents

e Two residents objected to the planned restrictions on Philadelphia
as not necessary because residents only park on one side of the
carriageway and the planned restrictions would have no effect on
traffic flow

e There are currently only space for 15 vehicles to park on
Philadelphia Terrace and 24 properties. The plans will remove
space for 4 vehicles — where are you expecting people to park?

e This is a development that residents have already objected to on
highwayl/traffic issues but had their concerns dismissed

e One objector suggested the MUGA development was still in doubt

e Unfair; residents should not lose parking amenity simply to serve
the ambitions of a local academy

e One objector claims that to suggest the plan was only introduced to
facilitate safety and flow of traffic is over simplification and it is more
about providing drop off and collection points for those using the
MUGA facility

e Minimising traffic and parking in the neighbourhood should not be at
the further inconvenience of residents.

The one representation of support received was on the proviso that
parking would be legitimate adjacent to the restrictions on hard standing
where the verge has been removed as long as the vehicle would not
encroach on the footway or the carriageway.

No objections have been raised for the additional restrictions at the
entrance to the school on Ovington Terrace.



Page 34

Officer comments

We acknowledge the objections received to the proposal make valid
points. The pressure for parking in this area is immense and any
additional restrictions will displace parking further into the residential
area and exacerbate an already difficult situation for residents. If the
restrictions were to be introduced at the same time as a Resident
Parking scheme, then it is very likely this would alleviate the issues
caused by displacement parking as a result of this proposal.

We have been informed the MUGA development is intended to be
ready for community use by Summer 2020. We cannot introduce a
resident parking scheme within that timescale. The timescale for
introducing a scheme is included at Annex C. It should be noted the
timescale outlined can fluctuate. Schemes with complications or
conflicting resident views can take longer to resolve.

It is intended to start the consultation with residents on Albemarle
Road, Philadelphia Terrace and a wider area about the introduction of
Resident Parking in January 2020.

The restrictions identified as required through a planning application
process cannot rely on the introduction of permit parking. They are
recommended within the planning process as required and stand on
their own merit and should be treated as a separate issue.

Options
Option 1 (Recommended Option)

|. Take forward the proposal as advertised for implementation at a
later date

ll. The implementation of restrictions on street to be deferred until the
development is completed and ready for community use

lll. Accelerate the investigation and delivery of the Residents Parking
to meet the representations of the residents as early as possible.

Reason: The restrictions as proposed were identified within the planning
application process to ensure the safety of highway users due to the
anticipated increased traffic flows in the area when the MUGA is opened



Page 35

for community use. (The MUGA can be used for school use without
implementation of the restrictions)
Analysis

Highway considerations are involved as part of the planning process.
This process highlighted a need for:

I\VV.Additional restrictions (double yellow lines) at the junctions either
end of Philadelphia Terrace for access. At the junction with
Ovington Terrace the proposal relates to an extension of
restrictions to a length of 10m which is considered to be
‘standard’. The restrictions on the south west at the junction with
Albemarle Road have been extended to protect the back alley
access point and allow a longer length of queueing vehicles at
the junction waiting to egress from Philadelphia Terrace onto
Albemarle Road

V. Restrictions on the north side of Philadelphia Terrace: although
residents do not park on this side of the road, without restrictions
non-residents might, and by so doing completely obstruct the
footways. It was considered advisable to protect the current
practice with restrictions. Loading/unloading activities can take
place on double yellow lines which will not prevent deliveries to
properties on this side of the Terrace

VI.Double yellow lines at the entrance to the School/MUGA when the
No Stopping School Clearway is not operational — no objections
refer specifically to this part of the proposal.

VII. Passing places to be provided on Albemarle Road between
Philadelphia Terrace and Telford Terrace (the majority of these
are placed across existing dropped kerb access points to
residential off street parking amenity).

VIII. Additional double yellow lines on Albemarle Road at the
signalised junction with The Mount to remove parking on both
sides of the carriageway, retain two way traffic and provide a
longer le

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 6 December 2019 

Present Councillor D'Agorne 
 

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
In response to Cllr Warter’s comments noted at Minute 40. 
‘Public Participation’ item, the Executive Member requested the 
addition of the following paragraph: 
 
‘The Executive Member requested a report from officers which 
would provide a response to Cllr Water’s concerns regarding the 
Street Lighting Policy and the 2014 City of York Council’s 
Streetscape manual’. 
 
Subject to the above amendment it was: 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 21 November 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
46. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Agenda item 4  - Consideration of representations in relation to 
an advertised proposal for pedestrian refuge and waiting 
restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road.   
 



Cllr Crawshaw, Ward Member for Micklegate, spoke in relation 
to this item.  He supported the pedestrian refuge and waiting 
restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road.  He considered that there 
was a need to expedite the resident parking scheme at 
Bishopthorpe Road and urged that resident parking for the 
whole area be considered. Regarding parking up to the Terry’s 
Chocolate factory, at a meeting in September there was no 
support for double yellow lines but support for yellow lines at the 
driveways.  There had been a reasonable level of support for 
resident parking.  He considered that the proposals were 
headed in the right direction but that the timing of 
implementation needed further consideration.  
 
Agenda item 5 - Consideration of representations received to an 
advertised proposal for waiting restrictions on Albemarle Road, 
Philadelphia Terrace and Ovington Terrace. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw, Ward Member for Micklegate, spoke in relation 
to this Item and mentioned that he had a non-prejudicial interest 
in this matter in that it was likely that his children would go to 
Millthorpe School. 
 
The following speakers also spoke in objection to the above 
proposals:  Mr Peter Combie, Ms Averil Rushton, Ms Jane 
Simms and Mr Neil Muir, highlighting a number of concerns 
which included the following: 
 

 There are existing concerns regarding parking at 
Ablemarle Road and Philadelphia Terrace where it is 
difficult to park due to commuter parking and residents 
who are not paying for a Resident Parking Permit seeking 
parking.   

 Regarding the consultation on parking restrictions, only 
the residents in the immediate vicinity were consulted. 

 The council should have implemented a joined up 
approach/ and take forward restrictions within the planned 
consultation for Resident Parking. 

 The consultation was not wide enough. This affects 
residents, pedestrians, cyclists and the safety of school 
children.   

 The proposed changes would adversely impact upon 
pollution levels and the council’s commitment for a cleaner 
greener York and affect the health of local residents for a 
project which is largely commercial.   



 Regarding waiting restrictions at Ablemarle Road and 
Elvington Road, the consultation covered just a few issues 
of concern. 

 If restrictions are enacted before a permit scheme it would 
make life more difficult for residents as displaced parking 
would move further into the residential areas.  If 
restrictions have to be implemented this should only be 
done when Resident Parking is implemented. 

 The plans involve placing double yellow lines over the 
driveways of properties which would reduce parking by 16 
spaces and increase pressure for parking spaces.   

 The overflow from onsite parking at MUGA would mean 
that  residents could face a double impact of fewer parking 
spaces and increased traffic.  

 Parked cars are frequently damaged.  The proposed 80 
vehicles an hour would add to that problem.   

 The MUGA Development requires parking restrictions to 
get the planning application  through.  They are the only 
beneficiary.  This is commercially motivated, while 
residents experience a loss of parking spaces. 

 The proposed parking restrictions are part of a 
combination of measures to control the impact of the 
additional traffic caused by the MUGA.  One other of 
which was the 30minute interval between sessions, which 
Sports England advised would (a) not be adhered to by 
users and (b) prevent community usage generating the 
required funds to make the MUGA viable.  The 
recommendation that the parking restrictions are 
implemented to coincide with the MUGA being ready for 
community use to ensure its commercial viability ignores 
this fact. 

 That to continue with the proposed restrictions, without a 
conditional Resident Parking scheme, on the basis that 
such a scheme will take too long to implement is 
disingenuous, given that the restrictions were first 
presented in February and planning approved in June of 
this year. 

 A holistic approach to parking in the South Bank area is 
urgently needed, and small isolated plans such as these 
will only further inconvenience and frustrate residents. 

 
 
 



47. Consideration of representations in objection and support 
to an advertised proposal for pedestrian refuge and waiting 
restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on the 
representations received to the recently advertised proposal for 
waiting restrictions on Bishopthorpe Road (as detailed in Annex 
A) for the purpose of improving a pedestrian refuge crossing 
and tackling obstruction and safety issues caused by parked 
vehicles. 
 

The options available were:  
 
Option One (Recommended option) 
 

(i) Implement the proposal as advertised north of 
Campleshon Road to facilitate the pedestrian refuge 
crossing point 

(ii) Implement the proposal as advertised on the east side of 
the carriageway to ease the ongoing obstruction issues 
(Annex B1/B2) 

(iii) Take no further action on the proposals on the West side 
of Bishopthorpe Road with the exception of: 

a. No waiting at any time restrictions on the West Side 
of Bishopthorpe Road at the junction with 
Campleshon Road. 

b. Implement a parking bay on the West side to 
operate Monday to Friday 7am to 7pm to with a 2 
hour parking limit to enable short term parking. 
(Detailed within Annex B1) 

(iv) Implement additional restrictions on the west side of the 
carriageway as shown in Annex B2 within a Resident 
Parking scheme should one be implemented.  If a 
Resident Parking scheme is not implemented the area to 
be further investigated within the Annual Review process.  

(v) Implement the Clearway as advertised between the 
racecourse and Bishopthorpe Village 
 

Option 2: Implement the proposal as advertised  
 
Option 3: Take no further action at this time and take forward all  

restrictions as part of any planned resident parking scheme 
 

 
The Transport Systems Project Manager and the Traffic Team Leader 



were in attendance to present the report and to respond to questions. 
 
Officer’s confirmed that the consultation on restrictions at the 
south of Campleshon Road would be included along with the 
other resident parking consultations in this area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm Option 1 - That the following actions be undertaken. 
To: 
 

(i) Implement the proposal as advertised north of 
Campleshon Road to facilitate the pedestrian refuge 
crossing point 

(ii) Implement the proposal as advertised on the east side of 
the carriageway to ease the ongoing obstruction issues 
(Annex B1/B2) 

(iii) Take no further action on the proposals on the West side 
of Bishopthorpe Road with the exception of: 

a. No waiting at any time restrictions on the West Side 
of Bishopthorpe Road at the junction with 
Campleshon Road. 

b. Implement a parking bay on the West side to 
operate Monday to Friday 7am to 7pm to with a 2 
hour parking limit to enable short term parking. 
(Detailed within Annex B1) 

c. Implement a 90m length of no waiting at any time 
restrictions on the south west of Bishopthorpe Road 
for the protection of the on-street cycle lane 
(Detailed within the amended B2 Annex plan which 
can be found attached as a supplement to the 
Agenda) 

(iv) Implement additional restrictions on the west side of the 
carriageway as shown in Annex B2 within a Resident 
Parking scheme should one be implemented.  If a 
Resident Parking scheme is not implemented the area to 
be further investigated within the Annual Review process.  

(v) Implement the Clearway as advertised between the 
racecourse and Bishopthorpe Village. 
 

Reason:  
 
To respond to the views of residents and retain as much on 
street parking amenity as possible whilst enabling an 
improvement of on-going obstruction and safety issues.   



 
 

48. Consideration of representations received to an advertised 
proposal for waiting restrictions on Albemarle Road, 
Philadelphia Terrace and Ovington Terrace  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on objections 
received to an advertised proposal to introduce waiting 
restrictions on Albemarle Road and Philadelphia Terrace to 
facilitate a requirement within the planning decision for the Multi 
User Games Area (MUGA) at Millthorpe School (notice of 
proposals and plans included as Annex A). 
 

The options available were:  
 
Option 1 (Recommended Option) 

 
(i) Take forward the proposal as advertised for 

implementation at a later date 
(ii) The implementation of restrictions on street to be deferred 

until the development is completed and ready for 
community use 

(iii) Accelerate the investigation and delivery of the 
Residents Parking to meet the representations of the 
residents as early as possible. 

 
Option 2:  

 
(i) In line with the representations received, take no further 

action at this time.  Waiting restrictions to be taken 
forward as part of any future designed scheme for 
Resident Parking in the area. 

 

 
The Transport Systems Project Manager and the Traffic Team 
Leader provided the following information in response to 
questions from the Executive Member: 
 

 The Traffic Team Leader confirmed that the resident 
parking request had been submitted to the Council 18 
months ago and is now at the top of the list.  

 Consultation on this proposal and the wider area would 
take approximately 9 months.  There may be opportunities 
to shorten that time and should they arise they would be 
pursued. 



 A registered speaker expressed concern that during 
consultation people may respond that there are no issues, 
it would only be as the scheme is in place that people will 
experience the impact of this and issues emerge.  Officers 
provided assurance that if that were the case that these 
concerns would be fast tracked.   

 The Executive Member reiterated the need to take a 
holistic approach in considering parking restrictions and 
resident parking with the aim that the whole Ward is in 
support of this. 

   
Resolved:  
 
To confirm Option 1 - That the following actions be undertaken: 

 
(i) Take forward the proposal as advertised for 

implementation at a later date. 
(ii) The implementation of restrictions on street to be deferred 

until the development is completed and ready for 
community use. 

(iii) Accelerate the investigation and delivery of the Residents 
Parking to meet the representations of the residents as 
early as possible. 

(iv) Take no further action on the proposed waiting restrictions 
adjacent to the existing No Stopping Restriction at the 
entrance to Millthorpe School on Ovington Terrace. To 
advertise a new proposal to amend the existing No 
Stopping Restriction to a 24 hour, 7 day a week to prevent 
vehicles using the area for drop off and pick up. 

 
Reason:  
 
The restrictions as proposed were identified within the planning 
application process to ensure the safety of highway users due to 
the anticipated increased traffic flows in the area when the 
MUGA is opened for community use.  (The MUGA can be used 
for school use without implementation of the restrictions). 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm]. 


